THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNOF PELHAM BY-LAW # 537 (1979)

Being a By-law to amend By-law #352 (1976) of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham with respect to the Tariff of Fees in the Fonthill and Hillside Cemeteries and the Fonthill Mausoleum

WHEREAS Section 65, subsections (b), (c), (d) and (e) of the Cemeteries Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 57 as amended, permit, subject to Sections 5-61 and to the regulations under the Cemeteries Act, that the Council of every local municipality may regulate funerals and the interment of the dead; acquire land in the municipality for cemeteries or for the enlargement of existing cemeteries, of which the municipality is the owner; or the selling or leasing parts of such land for the purpose of interment of the dead or otherwise fixing the terms in which the land should be leased and held; and for maintenance, management, regulation and control of any cemetery that is owned by the Corporation in the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Pelham is the owner of the Fonthill Cemetery and Hillside Cemetery and the Fonthill Mausoleum;

AND WHEREAS Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham deems it necessary to amend the present Tariff of Fees;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PELHAM ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- (1)THAT Schedule "B" to By-law #352 (1976) is hereby deleted and replaced by Schedule "A" to this By-law.
- (2) THAT this by-law shall come into force upon being passed by Council of the Corporation of the Town of Pelham and upon being approved by the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations.

READ A FIRST TIME BY COUNCIL THIS 27 DAY OF Aug. 1979 A.D.

MAYOR Bergenstein CI FRK Claim Desting

READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED BY COUNCIL THIS DAY OF August, 1979 A.D.

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW # 537 (1979)

TARIFF OF FEES FONTHILL & HILLSIDE CEMETERIES & FONTHILL MAUSOLEUM

1. SALE OF LOTS

3.

5. TRANSFER FEES

	LAND	PERPETUAL CARE	TOTAL
RESIDENT - Adult - Single Grave Children under Two Years and Stillborn In Baby Section	\$ 90.00	\$60.00	\$150.00
	\$ 36.00	\$24.00	\$ 60.00
NON-RESIDENT - Adult - Single Grave Children under Two Years and Stillborn In Baby Section	\$135.00	\$90.00	\$225.00,
	\$ 48.00	\$32.00	\$ 80.00
Multiple grave plots - of graves purchased in		price times the	number

2. INTERMENTS - Device and dressing not supplied by cemetery)

Outer shells over 1m in length - Opening and Closing - Weekdays Opening and Closing - Saturday mornings Opening and Closing - Sundays or Holidays	\$ 90.00 \$125.00 \$150.00
Outer shells up to and including lm in length - Anytime	\$ 60.00
Cremated remains	\$ 40.00
Mausoleum entombment	\$ 90.00
Double Depth Interment - Weekdays Saturday mornings Sundays and holidays	\$190.00 \$225.00 \$250.00
DISINTERMENT CHARGES	\$300.00
MONUMENT FOUNDATIONS	\$4.50 per cubic foot

\$ 2.00